506416343 12/22/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6463100

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
TCF NATIONAL BANK	12/17/2020	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SPIRAL BINDING LLC
Street Address:	ONE MALTESE DRIVE
City:	TOTOWA
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07512
Name:	SPIRAL HOLDING LLC
Street Address:	ONE MALTESE DRIVE
City:	TOTOWA
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07512

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	9139318		
Application Number:	62218394		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (213)896-0400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2138915607

Email: crachina@buchalter.com
Correspondent Name: CORINA RACHINA

Address Line 1: 1000 WILSHIRE BOULEVARD

Address Line 2: 12TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: S5617-0002

NAME OF SUBMITTER: CORINA RACHINA

SIGNATURE: /s/ Corina Rachina

PATENT 506416343 REEL: 054716 FRAME: 0757

DATE SIGNED:	12/22/2020
Total Attachments: 3	
source=release#page1.tif	
source=release#page2.tif	
source=release#page3.tif	

PATENT REEL: 054716 FRAME: 0758

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS (this "Release") is made as of December 17, 2020 in favor of Spiral Holding LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Holdings"), and Spiral Binding LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Borrower"; Holdings and Borrower are referred to herein, collectively, as "Grantors" and, individually, as a "Grantor"), by TCF National Bank ("Lender").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Patent, Copyright and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of June 16, 2017 executed by Grantors in favor of Lender (the "Security Agreement"), each Grantor granted to Lender a security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto (collectively the "Patents");

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 19, 2017 at Reel/Frame 042744/0771.

WHEREAS, Lender wishes to release its security interest in the Patents and reassign to each Grantor all of Lender's right, title and interest in and to the Patents of such Grantor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lender hereby terminates the Security Agreement and hereby terminates, cancels and releases any security interest it may have in the Patents and reassigns to each Grantor any rights it may have in the Patents.

Lender shall take all further actions, and provide to Grantors, their successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Grantors to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release. Each Grantor is hereby authorized to file and record this Release with the appropriate governmental agency or authority as evidence of the release of security interest granted hereunder.

* * * * *

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interests in Patents to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the date first written above.

TCF NATIONAL BANK

Name: Scott Nielsen

Title: Senior Vice President

PATENT REEL: 054716 FRAME: 0760

SCHEDULE 1

PATENTS

Title	Serial No.	Filing Date:	Reg. No.	Reg. date	Status
The Packing Instrument for a Bookbinding Spring	13/059,981	2/20/2011	9,139,318	9/22/2015	Issued
Mini Punch	62/218,394	9/14/2015			Pending

PATENT REEL: 054716 FRAME: 0761

RECORDED: 12/22/2020